	07-1998
	05-07-1998 Docket No. 31505/WGM/A2
4/2/98 REC	Docket No. 31505/WGM/A2 Docket No. 31505/WGM/A2 Post Offine Roy 706
Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Vashington, D.C. 20231	APR Pasademas CA 91109-706
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please rec	ord the attached original documents or copy thereof:
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Richard G. Meikka, Dennis R. Benoit, Richard M. Thomas, James P. Rettker, Karl Josephy	Name: Avery Dennison Corporation Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: No	150 N. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91103
3. Name of conveyance:	7
Massignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:	
Execution Date: March 19, 1998, March 20, 1998, March 23, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new ap is:	plication, the execution date of the application
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/939,183	B. Patent No.(s)
Additio	nal numbers attached? No
5. Please return the recorded document and address all	
correspondence to:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1
CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP P.O. Box 7068	7. X Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Pasadena, CA 91109-7068	8. \(\) Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged o
Attention: Walter G. Maxwell 10. Explanatory letter is enclosed.	credited to Deposit Account No. 03-1728 , except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docked number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account.
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing original document. 	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Date: April 15, 1998 By	Name: Walter G. Maxwell
5/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000101 08939183	626/795-9900; 213/681-1800

17

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

WHEREAS, WE, Richard G. Meikka; Dennis R. Benoit; Richard M. Thomas; James P. Rettker; and Karl Josephy, residing at 6735-14 Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705; 302 Circle Slope Drive, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681-5854; 2721 James Drive, Dyer, Illinois 46311; 111 Maple Drive, Glenwood, Illinois 60425; and 450 North Highland Street, Los Angeles, California 90036, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PROCESS FOR MAKING MACHINE READABLE IMAGES, filed September 29, 1997; Application No. 08/939,183;

AND WHEREAS **Avery Dennison Corporation**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 150 N. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91103 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my	hand this	day of	, 19
		Richard G	. Meikka	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	hose name is subscri norized capacity, and t	bed to the withir hat by his signate	n instrument and ack	nowledged to me that he
		WITNESS	my hand and official	seal.
		Signature o	of Notary	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOR	[*] , I hereunto set my I	nand this	day of	, 19
		Dennis R.	Benoit	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	rhose name is subscri norized capacity, and t	y known to me (bed to the withir hat by his signati	or proved to me on instrument and acki	nowledged to me that he
		WITNESS	my hand and official	seal.
		Signature o	of Notary	
	*	*****		

====:		w. 12.1. March	
IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I hereunto set my har	Ackned M. Pleasers	
		Richard M. Thomas	
STATE OF OHI	ke } _		
personally appeared I evidence) to be the personal the same in	Richard M. Thomas personally erson whose name is subscribe	chard M. Thomas, Notary Public, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory d to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity instrument.	
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Signature of Notary	8/15/01
	* * *	****	
IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I hereunto set my har	nd this, 19	
		James P. Rettker	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)		
On	, before me	nown to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
evidence) to be the pe executed the same in	erson whose name is subscribed	d to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity	
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Signature of Notary	

ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 31505/WGM

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I hereunto set my har	nd thisday of	, 19
		Karl Jospehy	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)		
personally appeared Karl J to be the person whose nar	l osephy personally known t me is subscribed to the with acity, and that by his signat	o me (or proved to me on the basis o in instrument and acknowledged to n ure on the instrument the person, or	of satisfactory evidence) ne that he executed the
		WITNESS my hand and official so	eal.
		Signature of Notary	
AGJ PAS123070.1-*-2/26/98 9:13 am			WGM/agj F:\FORMS\ASSIGN\PAT-JNT

WHEREAS, WE, Richard G. Meikka; Dennis R. Benoit; Richard M. Thomas; James P. Rettker; and Karl Josephy, residing at 6735-14 Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705; 302 Circle Slope Drive, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681-5854; 2721 James Drive, Dyer, Illinois 46311; 111 Maple Drive, Glenwood, Illinois 60425; and 450 North Highland Street, Los Angeles, California 90036, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PROCESS FOR MAKING MACHINE READABLE IMAGES, filed September 29, 1997; Application No. 08/939,183;

AND WHEREAS **Avery Dennison Corporation**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 150 N. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91103 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand	this <u>23</u> day of	March	, 19 <u>9 8</u> .
		Lufad l	whelle	4
		Richard G. Meikka	7	
STATE OF Horade COUNTY OF Pinellos)			
on Match 23, 1998, before personally appeared Richard G. Meikka evidence) to be the person whose name in executed the same in his authorized capacupon behalf of which the person acted, expenses the control of t	personally kinds subscribed bity, and that b	nown to me (or proved to to the within instrument by his signature on the ins	o me on the basi and acknowledge	ed to me that he
ARIVELA R. WAY MY COMMISSION # CC EXPIRES: October 9, Bonded Thru Notary Public U	1996	WITNESS my hand an	d official seal.	
	* * * *	****		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand	I thisday of		, 19
		Dennis R. Benoit		
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On, before personally appeared Dennis R. Benoit pevidence) to be the person whose name i executed the same in his authorized capacupon behalf of which the person acted, expenses a control of the person acted.	personally knows subscribed bity, and that b	own to me (or proved to to the within instrument by his signature on the ins	me on the basi and acknowledge	ed to me that he
		WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.	
		Signature of Notary		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my	hand thisday of	, 19
	Richard M. Thomas	
STATE OF) COUNTY OF)		
On, before me personally appeared Richard M. Thomas person evidence) to be the person whose name is subsc executed the same in his authorized capacity, and upon behalf of which the person acted, executed	nally known to me (or proved to me on ribed to the within instrument and ack that by his signature on the instrument	nowledged to me that he
	WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
	Signature of Notary	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my	hand thisday of	, 19
	James P. Rettker	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATE OF) COUNTY OF)		
On, before me personally appeared James P. Rettker persona evidence) to be the person whose name is subsc executed the same in his authorized capacity, and upon behalf of which the person acted, executed	ribed to the within instrument and ack that by his signature on the instrument	the basis of satisfactory nowledged to me that he
	WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
	Signature of Notary	
	* * * * * * * *	

ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 31505/WGM

AGJ PAS123070.1-*-3/9/98 4:46 pm

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHER	REOF, I hereunto set my h	and thisday of	, 19
	•		
		Karl Jospehy	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)		
personally appeared Kar to be the person whose r same in his authorized ca	I Josephy personally known name is subscribed to the wi	n to me (or proved to me on the bas thin instrument and acknowledged ature on the instrument the perso	sis of satisfactory evidence) to me that he executed the
		WITNESS my hand and office	al seal.
		Signature of Notary	
			WGM/agj

WHEREAS, WE, Richard G. Meikka; Dennis R. Benoit; Richard M. Thomas; James P. Rettker; and Karl Josephy, residing at 6735-14 Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705; 302 Circle Slope Drive, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681-5854; 2721 James Drive, Dyer, Illinois 46311; 111 Maple Drive, Glenwood, Illinois 60425; and 450 North Highland Street, Los Angeles, California 90036, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PROCESS FOR MAKING MACHINE READABLE IMAGES, filed September 29, 1997; Application No. 08/939,183;

AND WHEREAS **Avery Dennison Corporation**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 150 N. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91103 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand	hisday of	, 19
	ï	Richard G. Meikka	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)		
On, before personally appeared Richard G. Meikka evidence) to be the person whose name is executed the same in his authorized capaci upon behalf of which the person acted, ex	s subscribed to ity, and that by	the within instrument and acknowled his signature on the instrument the	edged to me that he
	,	NITNESS my hand and official seal	
	į	Signature of Notary	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	ï	this 19 day of March Dennis R. Benoit	, 19 <u>98</u>
STATE OF South CArolina COUNTY OF Laurens)	_	
On 19 MArch 1998, before personally appeared Dennis R. Benoit p evidence) to be the person whose name is executed the same in his authorized capaci upon behalf of which the person acted, ex	ersonally know s subscribed to ity, and that by	vn to me (or proved to me on the l the within instrument and acknowl his signature on the instrument the	pasis of satisfactory edged to me that he
	,	WITNESS my hand and official seal	
	· •	Manis & Paus Signature of Notary	ar <u> </u>
	****	* * * *	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my h	nand this _	day of	, 19
		Richa	rd M. Thomas	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	whose name is subscril horized capacity, and th	bed to the what by his sign	vithin instrument and ackn gnature on the instrument t	owledged to me that he
		WITNE	ESS my hand and official s	seal.
		Signat	ure of Notary	
	*	* * * * * * *		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my h	nand this	day of	, 19
		James	s P. Rettker	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	whose name is subscril horized capacity, and th	bed to the w nat by his sig	vithin instrument and ackn gnature on the instrument t	owledged to me that he
		WITNE	ESS my hand and official s	seal.
		Signat	ure of Notary	
	*	* * * * * * *		

ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 31505/WGM

AGJ PAS123070.1-*-3/9/98 4:46 pm

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ereunto set my har	nd thisday of	, 19
		Karl Jospehy	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)		
personally appeared Karl Josephy to be the person whose name is su	y personally known tubscribed to the with and that by his signat	o me (or proved to me on the basis of sati in instrument and acknowledged to me tha ure on the instrument the person, or the	sfactory evidence) at he executed the
	•	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Signature of Notary	
			WGM/agj

Joint

WHEREAS, WE, Richard G. Meikka; Dennis R. Benoit; Richard M. Thomas; James P. Rettker; and Karl Josephy, residing at 6735-14 Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705; 302 Circle Slope Drive, Simpsonville, South Carolina 29681-5854; 2721 James Drive, Dyer, Illinois 46311; 111 Maple Drive, Glenwood, Illinois 60425; and 450 North Highland Street, Los Angeles, California 90036, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PROCESS FOR MAKING MACHINE READABLE IMAGES, filed September 29, 1997; Application No. 08/939,183;

AND WHEREAS **Avery Dennison Corporation**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 150 N. Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena, California 91103 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my h	and this _	day of	, 19
		Richa	rd G. Meikka	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	hose name is subscrib norized capacity, and the	ed to the vat by his si	vithin instrument and ack gnature on the instrument	nowledged to me that he
		WITN	ESS my hand and official	seal.
		Signat	ture of Notary	
	* *	*****	•	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my ha	and this _	day of	, 19
		Denni	s R. Benoit	
STATE OF COUNTY OF)			
On	s R. Benoit personally hose name is subscrib norized capacity, and the	known to ed to the v at by his si	vithin instrument and acki gnature on the instrument	the basis of satisfactory nowledged to me that he
		WITNI	ESS my hand and official	seal.
		Signat	ture of Notary	
	* *	*****	•	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	ınto set my h	and this	day of		, 19
		Richard	M. Thomas		
STATE OF COUNTY OF)				
On, be personally appeared Richard M. Tho evidence) to be the person whose nan executed the same in his authorized caupon behalf of which the person acted	ne is subscrib pacity, and th	ed to the with at by his sign	hin instrument and ature on the instru	ne on the basis I acknowledge	d to me that he
		WITNES	S my hand and of	fficial seal.	
	* *	Signatur	e of Notary		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	into set my ha	and this _2(day of M	arch Rettku	, 19 <u>98</u> .
STATE OF Indiana COUNTY OF Lake On March 30, 1998, be personally appeared James P. Rettk evidence) to be the person whose nan executed the same in his authorized ca upon behalf of which the person acted	er personally ne is subscrib pacity, and tha	known to mo ed to the with at by his sign	hin instrument and ature on the instru	e on the basis I acknowledge	d to me that he
		Δ	S my hand and of	ficial seal.	en

TAMI S. JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC NO. 360869 STATE OF INDIANA COMMISSION EXP. 03/19/99 AGJ PAS123070.1-*-2/26/98 9:17 am

RECORDED: 04/21/1998

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my han-	d this 19 day of March, 19 98.
STATE OF) COUNTY OF)	Karl Josephy Josephy Josephy
On 3-19-98, before me <u>Juanne Emy Martinez</u> , Notary Public, personally appeared Karl Josephy personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	
YVONNE EMY MARTINEZ Commission # 1173803 Natary Public - California E Los Angeles County My Comm. Espires Feb 14, 2002	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Yourse Eng Frating Signature of Notary
	WGM/agj F:FORMS\assigmpaT-JNT

-4-